BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

McLean County School District No 5, )
)
Petitioner, )
) PCB No. (J? (@9
Vs, }
)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) Pl g o
ST
PROTECTION AGENCY, and ) “ﬁ,;;,—?:- et nd
THE TOWN OF NORMAL, ILLINOIS, ) 'f -
) 9CH 1 7 ooy
Respondents, ) i
STATE U ILLINQIS
NOTICE OF FILING Poltution Control Boarg
To: Division of Legal Counscl Mayor Chris Koos
[EPA Town of Normal
1021 N. Grand Ave. East 100 E. Phoenix Ave.
PO Box 19276 P.O. Box 589
Springfield, IL 62794-927¢ Normal, 1L 61761-0589

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the
Pollution Control Board an original and nine of the Entry of Appearance and Petition for
Exception to Setback of McLean County School District No. 5, Petitioner, a copy of which is
herewith served upon you,

Respectfully submitted,

McLean County School District No 5, Petitioner

By: Mt M (\%ﬂ!—
Diana M. Jagie[lGJA orney for Petitioner
Date: Octoher 16, 2002

Diana M. Jagiella

Howard & Howard Attorneys, P.C.
One Technology Plaza, Suite 600
211 Fulton Street

Peoria. IL 616071350

(309) 672-1483 "(309) 672-15068 Fax

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that { have served the attached Notice of Filing on this 16th day
of October, 2003, via L1 S. Mail, postage fully prepaid, upon the following persons:

Division of Legal Counsel
Ilinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P. 0. Box 19276
Springfield, II. 62794-9270

Mayor Chris Koos
Town of Normal
100 E. Phoenix Ave.
P.0. Box 589
Normal, IL 61761-0589

Lol M. sgill

Diana M. Jagiella, ftorney for Petitioner
g ¥

fvkigimimeleanischool'pldginotice of Hling doc
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
McLeun County School District No 5,

Petitioner,
PCBNo. 0F (& &

VS.

B b 4w i u)
CLrRys o
oct 7 o

STATE OF liLinutls
Pollution Conirol Roard

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, and
THE TOWN OF NORMAL, ILLINOIS,

Respondents.

APPEARANCE,

[ hereby file my appearance in this proceeding, on behalf of McLCAN COUNTY
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 5
Respectfully submitted,
McLean County School District No 5, Petitioner

By:;@_'—'l hee A Q_ﬁ(/ltél.
Diana M. Jagiella, ymlaney for Petitioner

Date:  October 16, 2003

Diana M. Jagiella

Howard & Howard Attorneys, P.C.
One Technology Plaza, Suite 600
211 Fulton Street

Peoria, IL 61602-1350

(309) 672-1483 / (309) 672-1568 Fax

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L. the undersigned, certify 1

nat I have served the attached Entry of Appearance on this
L6th day of October, 2003, via U.S.

Mail, postage fully prepaid, upon the following persons:

Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P, O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL. 62794-9276

Mayor Chris Koos
Town of Normal
100 E. Phoenix Ave.
P.Q. Box 589
Normal, IL 61761-0589

W M. e

Diana M. Jagiella, Attc@(ey for Petitioner

ki mimeleanischoolipldgieon.doc



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

McLean County School District No 3, )
)
Petitioner, )
) PCB No. Oé‘{ é?’
VS, )
) Ko
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) £
PROTECTION AGENCY, and ) o 8"
THE TOWN OF NORMAL, ILLINGIS, } 0¢
) ’ 13
Respondents ) STaTE »
LTI o RATe))
0/ Bog

PETITION FOR EXCEPTION TO SETBACK
REQUIREMENTS OF 415 ILCS 5/14.2

NOW COMES, McLEAN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 5, by its attorneys,
HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C.. and for its Petition for Exception to Setback
Requirements pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/14.2, and 35 [ll. Admin. Code Part 106, Subpart C, states
as follows:

1. On June 24, 1997, a 2,000 gallon underground storage tank (“UST”) was removed
from property located at 900 Kern Street, Normal, Illinois (“Property”) owned by McLean
County School District No. 5 “(McLean”). Upon removal, a release of petroleum from the UST
was discovered.

2. The Property is located within the setback zone of the Town of Normal, [llinois
community water wells number nine (9) and ten (10) located approximately 625 feet southeast
(upgradicnt) of the Properly (“Wells™). The Wells draw water from a sand and gravel aquifer
located more than 63 feet below the ground surface. (See Exhibit A depicting location of Wells

and Well setback zones in relation to the Property.)

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



3. McLean  commissioned MACTEC Engineering  and Consulting, Inc.
("MACTEC”) to investigate the nature and extent of soil and groundwater contamination caused
by the release.

4, MACTEC conducted investigations in December 1997, and June 1998. The
results of the investigations confirmed the presence of benzene in soil and shallow groundwater
at levels exceeding those allowable under the Tiered Approach w0 Clean Up Objectives
(“TACO™). The shallow groundwater acquifer in which the contamination was detected is
located from seven (7) to fifteen (15) feet below the surface,

3. In June. 2000 MACTEC initiated biodegradation remedial activities in accordance
with a corrective action plan approved by IEPA. Remedial activities consisted of the injection of
oxygen release compound slurry into the saturated subsurface and installation of ORC “‘socks”
into welis. Decreases in benzene concentrations occurred after the second application of ORC
but did not decline enough to meet Tier 1 TACO.

6. Based on the contaminant reductions and modeling MACTEC requested approval
of a Corrective Action Completion Report ("CACR”). The CACR included a Tier 3 evaluation
demonstrating groundwater would not migrate beyond the property boundaries. [EPA denied the
CACR finding that the Property must meet Tier ] TACO because it is located within the set back
zone for the Weils notwithstanding the fact they are upgradient of the Propetty. (See Exhibit B).

7. On January 13, 2603 MACTEC submitted a new High Priority Corrective Action
Plan ("HPCAP”) to the IEPA for review and approval. The HPCAP proposes to utilize in-situ
chemical oxidation as a remedial approach to achieve the Tier 1 TACO required by IEPA. As
part of the HPCAP, MACTEC will inject fifty (50) gallons of fifteen percent (15%) reagent into
forty-one (41) wells to be installed at the Property to remediate the contamination.. The wells

2
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will be installed to allow injection of the reagent into the shallow groundwater. The 15% reagent
is comprised of three percent (3%) sodium persulfate and ninety-seven percent (97%) calecium
peroxide. (See Exhibit C).

8. By letter dated February 19, 2003 the IEPA approved with modification the
HPCAP. (See Exhibit D). As a condition of the approval, IEPA requires that the HPCAP be
completed in compliance with the requirements applicable under the Underground Injection
Control Program for Class V Wells ("UIC™). The wells approved for injection of the reagent are
classified as Class V injection wells. Additionally, IEPA requires Board approval for placement
of the injection wells within the <atback zone of the Wells.

9. Pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/14.2, no new potential route or potential primary source
or petential secondary source may be placed within 200 feet of the setback zone of all wells,
unless the Board grants an exception. An injection well falls within (his prohibition.

10. Compliance with the well set back zones would pose an arbitrary and
unreasonable hardship as it would make remediation of the Property difficult and perhaps even
unfeasible.

11.  The HPCAP proposed by MACTEC and approved by IEPA does not present an

environmental threat to the Wells and represents the best available control technology to
minimize the likelihood of contamination of the Wells. The rcagent will be injected into the
shallow groundwater (where the contamination is located) only. The shallow groundwater is
separated from the much deeper potable groundwater source serving the Well by a dense silty
clay or glacial till, Finally, the reagent is an oxygen based treatment and not a contaminant.
(See MSDS and installation drawings at Exhibit E}. Not only is the reagent not harmful, it will
actually eliminate any threat to the Well from the UST related petroleum contaminants.
3
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12. The maximum feasible alternate setback has been utilized in selection of the well
injection points.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests the Board grant Petitioner an exception to
the prohibition of 415 ILCS 5/14.2 such that the reagent mjection well points may be installed
and operated consistent with the [EPA approved HPCAP. Petitioner further requests the Board
to find that Petitioner’s legal fees to obtain this Exception arc cligible for reimbursement from
the Illinois Underground Leaking Storage Tank Fund.

Respectfully submitted,
MecLean County School District Nu 3, Petrloner

By oot VAL ion
(l?ia/n'} M. Jz&iella, Attornéy for Petitioner

Date:  October 16, 2003

Diana M. Jagiella

Howard & Howard Attorneys, P.C.
One Technelogy Plaza, Suite 600
211 Fulton Street

Peorta, [L. 61602-1350

(309) 672-1483 / (309) 672-1568 Fax
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CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that I have served the attached Perition for Exception to
Setback Requirements of 415 ILCS 5/14.2 on this 16th day of October, 2003, via U.S. Mail,
postage fully prepaid, upon the following persons:

Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P. O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 627949276

Mayor Chris Koos
Town of Normal
100 E. Phoenix Ave.
P.O. Box 589
Normal, IL 61761 0580

Luw M. oggﬂ.
Diana M. Jagiella, Atforrfey for Petitioner

ml fvk:eafigimimeleanischoolipldg'petition for exception.doc
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lLLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 Nortr Gaano AVENUE EasT, PO Rox 19276, Serincrielp, uncis §3794.937
JaME3 R, THOMPSON CEnTER, 100 WesT Ranpowee, Sums 11-300. Cricaco, JL 0601

GEORGE H. Ryan, Governor ReNEE CirrIANG, Direcror

217/782-6762 5':ERTIFIED MAIL

| -300- Q0I¢ -9539 -RAI
NOV O 1 2082

McLean County Sehool District No. 5
Attn: Stan Pieper

1809 Wes: Hovey Avenue

Normal, Nllinois 61761-4339

Re:  LPC 1130905057 —- McLean County
Normal/McLean County School Dist. No, 5
200 Kern Sireer
LUST Incident No. 971126
LUST Technica] File

Dear Mr. Pieper:

Pursuant 1o 57.7(eN4)D) of the Actand 35 11, Adm. Code 732.409(c) and 732.503(b), the report is
being rejected for the reasons listed in Attachment A.

Pursuant to 35 11}, Adm. Code 732.40] the ﬁlinois EPA §s requiring an amended Corrective Action
Plan be submitted within 60 days to: '

Winois Environmenta) Protection Agency

Bureau of Land - #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sectjon

102 North Grand Avenue East, Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, I 62794-927¢

letter.

The Iilinois EPA does a0t require the submission or approval of a budget if the owner Or operator
will not seek payment of corractive action costs from the Underground Storage Tank Fund.

ROCXFORO - 2332 Norn Main Sireel, Rockford, 1L 61 103 - (81359827404 D& PLangs - 9571w Hartison St, Des Plaires, IL 50016 - {847) 2944073
Eegim— 395 Sauih Stare. Elgin 60123 - {847) §08-3131 Proria - 5414 N, University 5t, Peoria, I 61614 - (309) 693-5462
CHampagn - 21725 Seuh Firgy Street, Champafgn. L81820- 210 3338907 . SPrNCrRQ - 4500 S. Sixth Strest Rd,, Springfield, I, §2706 - (21 7) 786-6892
Conumsunie - 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, (L §2234 - (618) 346-5120 Marian - 2309 W. Main 5t, Suite 118, Marion, IL 62959 - (618) 993-7200

PRINTED On RecveLen Papgp



Attachment A

Re:  LPC 1130905057 .. McLean County ‘
Normal/McLean County Sehool Dist. No. 5
900 Kern Street S .
LUST Incident No, 871126
LUST Technical File

NOTE: Citations in this attachment are from the Environmentaj Protection Act (Act) and 35 Nlinois
Administrative Code (35 01. Adm. Code). . ,

1. Pursuant to Section 742.805(3)(6), the Tier | Groundwater Remedjarion Objectives must be
met since the site is within a setback zone of a municipal well. Therefore, groundwater must
be reraediated to Tier 1 AND any soil centaminatiors that could potentially be a source of
groundwater contaminarion in excess of the Tier I objective must be remediated. The

Pursuant to the above Section, this js Prohibited since the existing groundwater
contamination lies within the setback zone

TOTAL P. a4



’ ) Z/ . 8201 MNorth Industrial Roag
. sorz 61R13-1509
J Harding ESE Y Peona. [IL 81/13-1509

A MACTEC Conipany a G % Telzchone: 308/692-4422

Fax: 309/682-338.4
Wy mactec.com

Januaryv 13, 2003

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 N. Grand Avenue East

P.O.Box 19276

Springficld, 1L, 62794-9276

Attention: Ms. Valerie Davis

RE:  LPC No. 1130905057 -- McLean County
Normal/McLean County School District No. 5
900 Kern Street
LUST Incident No. 971126
LUST Technical File -
MACTEC Project No. 539038.5202

Dear Ms. Davis:

Enclosed please find a High Priority Corrective Action Plan (HPCAP) and Budget for the above
referenced site.

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc. (MACTEC) f/k/a Harding ESE, Inc. submitted to
IEPA a CACR using a Tier 3 evaluation that concluded that the existing groundwater
contamination would not migrate beyond the property boundaries of the site. However, due to
the site being located within a setback zone of a potable water supply well for the municipality of
Normal, the [EPA denied the CACR ard stipulated that the groundwater must meet Tier 1
Remediation Objectives.

The results of previous investigations conclude that the contaminant plume has been delineated
and site characterization has been completed, Laboratory results from previous investigations
incicate that soil contamination exceed IEPA Tier I Soil Remediation Objectives for: 1) benzene
for the Inhalarion Exposure Route aud Soil C omponent of the Groundwater Ingestion Exposure
Roure and, 2) ethvlbenzene for the Soil Component of the Groundwater Ingestion Exposure
Route. Analytical results for groundwater sampling indicate benzene concentrations in
groundwater exceed the Tier | Groundwater Remediation Objective.

In Junz 2000 and May 2001, MACTEC initiated enhanced biodegradation remedial activities, in

P 3399038 HPCAPB 121202 o TWD\bj I BW010603
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accordance with a Corrective Action Plan approved by the IEPA-LUST Section on April 3, 2000.
Remedial activities consisted of the injection of oxygen-release compound (ORC®) slurry into
the saturated subsurface and the installation of ORC® “socks” into wells. Although significant
decreases in BTEX concentrations have occurred, further remediation is required to achieve Tier
I remedial objectives.

Pursuant to the attached Corrective Action Plan and Budget, MACTEC propaoses to utilize in-situ
chemical oxidation as a remedial approach to remediate residual soil and groundwater
contamination above Tier 1 Remediation Objectives.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments at (309)-693-3697.

Sinceraly,

MACTEC / l/
Ll /ﬁg/\ﬂ BYittsn P

Terence W. Dixon, PGy Williams, P.G., P.E.
Project Manager Associate Engineer

pc: Stan Pieper, McLean CUSD -

P339503 8 HPCAPB (2] 202doc\ TWDA\hjk! L B WD 10603

;J/ Harding ESE

A MAC TEC CoMpany



High Priority Corrective Action
Plan and Budget

McLean CUSD No. 5
LUST Incident No, 971126
900 Kern Street
Normal, Illinois

Prepared For:

M. Stan Pieper
MecLean CUSD No. 3
1809 W. Hovey
Normal, IL 61761-4339

Submitted Ty:

[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land #24
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 N. Grand Avenye East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, I 62794-997¢
Attention: Ms. Valerie Davis

Submitted By:

MACTEC
8901 N. Industria} Road
Peoria, IL 616135
(309) 693-5697
Contact: Mr. Terence W, Dixen, PG
Project Manager



1.0 INTRODUCTION

The subjzct site is used for vehicle storage and maintenance in a mixed commercial ‘residential
2a of Normal, Illinois. The property is covered with asphalt and concrate. A site map is
attached in Appendix 2, Figure |,

2.0 SITE HISTORY

One (1) 2,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) was removed on June 24, 1997,
Upon removal, the UST appeared to have had a release from the bottom of the UST near the
weld,

Approximately 120 cubic yards of backfill and 463 cubjc vards of soil were excavated and
transported off-site to County Environmental Landfill. Afier UST removal, eight (8) soil
samples were collected from the base and walls uf the excavation. Analytical data from soil
samples collected from the UST bed after soil excavation and disposal indicated the presence of
soil contamination above IEPA Tier 1 Soil Remediation Objectives for benzene for the
Industrial/Commercial and Consiruction Worker Inhalation Exposure Roure and the So:!
Component of the Groundwarer (Class 2) Ingestion Fxposure Roure. Labotatory results for the
soil samples collected from the UST excavation are listed in Tabie 1. A map indicating the soil
excavation extents and soil sampling locations is attached in Appendix 2, Figure 1. )

In December 1997, five (3) soil samples were collected from the site in order to identify the
presence of contamination and potential migration pathways. No free product was encountered.
Analytical data indicated the presence of soil contamination above [EPA Tier 1 Soil Remediation
Objectives for benzene for the Industrial/Commercial and Construction Worker Inhalation
Exposure Route and the Svil Compunent of the Groundwater (Class 2) Ingestion Exposure Route
and for ethylbenzene for the Soil Component of the Groundwater (Class 2) Ingestion Exposure
Route. Laboratory results from the December 1997 investigation are listed in Table 2. A map
indicating the soil sampling locations is attached in Appendix 2, Figure 1.

In June 1998, a total of ten (10) additional soil borings wera completed to define the apparent
extent of petroleum impacted soils. Analytical data indicated the presence of soil contamination
above [EPA Tier 1 Soil Remediation Objectives for benzene for the Industrial/Commercial and
Construction Worker Inhalation Exposure Route and the Soil Component of the Groundwater
(Class 2) Ingestion Exposure Route and for ethylbenzene for the Soil Component of the
Groundwater (Class 2) Ingestion Fxposure Route. Laboratory results for the June 1998

Investigation are listed in Table 3. A map indicating the soil sampling locations is attached in
Appendix 2, Figure 1.

Groundwater was encountered during the June 1998 investigation. Consequently, a groundwater
investigation was also initiated. Four (4) monitoring wells were instalied at the site during June
1999, Soil and groundwater samples were collected and analyzed from each well location. Soil
P..5399033 HPCAPB121202 doc TWD bk LEW 019403 ‘



analytical dara indicated the presence of contarnination above IFPA Tier | Soil Remediation
Objectives for benzene for the Soi/ Component of the Groundsvarer (Class 2) Ingestion Exposure
Route. Groundwater laboratory results for the June 1999 investigation are listed jn Table 3.
Groundwater analytical data indicated the presence of contamination above IEPA Tier |
Groundwater Remediation Objectives for benzene for the Groundwater Component of the
Groundwarer (Class 2) Ingestion Exposure Route. A map of monitoring well locations is
attachad in Appendix 2, Figure 1.

In June 2000, MACTEC initiated enhanced biodegradation remedial activities, in accordance

with a Corrective Action Plan approved by the IEPA-LUST Section on April 3, 2000. Remedia]

activities consisted of the injection of oxygen-release compound (ORC®) slurry into the

saturated subsurface and the installation of ORC® “socks” into wells, In May 2001, MACTEC

completed a second ORC® injection event in accordance with the Corrective Action Plan

approved by the [EPA-LUST Section in correspondence dated April 3, 2000. Significant
ecrease in BTEX concentrations occurred after the second application of OR C&

MACTEC submitted to [EPA a CACR using a Tier 3 evaluation that concluded that the existing
groundwater contamination would not migrate beyond the property boundarizs of the sita.
However, due to the site being located within a setback zone of a potable water supply well for
the municipality of Normal, the IEPA denied the CACR and stipulated that the site must meet
Tier | Remediation Objectives. -

MACTEC proposes to utilize in-situ chemical oxidation as an aggressive remedial design
approach to remediate soil and groundwater contamination above Tier | Remediation Objectives.

3.0 High Priority Corrective Action Plan

MACTEC has reviewed proposals submitted by subcontractors that specialize in in-sit
chemical oxidation remedial system implementation. The cost estimates and information
provided by ORIN Remediation Technologies (ORIN) were utilized iy the preparation of this
Plan.

3.1 Bench Test

MACTEC proposes to complete two soil borings (BT-1 and BT-2) located within the
Contaminant plume. One (1) soil core (Shelby Tube) will be collected trom the unsaturated
zone and one (1) soil core (Shelby Tube) will be collected from the saturated zone for each
location; each sample will be collected from the stratigraphic interval with the highest
photoionization detector (PID) reading in the unsaturated and saturated zone. Drilling activities
will be completed under the supervision of an Nlinois Licensed Professional Geologist from
DMACTEC. Standard protocol will be followed to prevent cross-contamination, and maintain
sampling quality assurance/quality control. The proposed sampling locations are indicated in
Appendix 2, Figure 1.

P 5399038 HPCAPB121202 doci TWDA K LBW 010603



The Shelby Tubes will be submitted to QRIN Remediation Technologies (ORIN-

www. orinrt.com) for bench testing to determine the most effective chemical oxidation product
mixwure for the site. ORIN’s preliminary review of the site characteristics and contaminant
data indicates that the use (or combination) of reagents (j.e. hydrogen peroxide, Fenton's
Reagent and/or PermeOx” Plus) will be effective for the site.

3.2 Field-Scale Injection

Upon completion of the bench test and determination of the chemical oxidation constituen(s),
MACTEC will initiate field-scale chemical oxidation injection. ORIN proposes the injection of
50 gallons of 15% reagent into 41 injection points to temediate the contaminant plume.

According to ORIN, based on site data and characteristics, a second chemical oxidation injection
event should not be required. However. should a <econd injection be necessaly, a maximurm of
33% of the reagents required for the initial chemical oxidation would be needed. Analvtical data
from post-remediation closure sampling (refer to Section 3.3) would be reviewed to determine
effective chemical oxidation constitueni(s) required for the second phasc of chemical oxidation
injection. - - ’

The attached budget includes costs for 2 second chemical oxidation injection event presuming
33% reagent will be required.

The proposal given by ORIN is attached in Appendix 4. A second, more custly proposal from an
alternative chemical oxidation subcontractor is attached in Appendix 4.

33 Post-Remediation Closure Sampling

Sixty (60) days following initizl chemical injection, closure samples of groundwater will be
collected from MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, ORC-5, ORC-6, ORC-7, ORC-8, and QRC-9
{refer to Appendix 2, Figure 2); In addition, soil closure samples will be collected from soil
borings C-1 through C-13 (refer to Appendix 2, Figure 1).

If closurs sampling indicates the presence of residual contaminants above IEPA Tier 1
Remediation Objectives, a second chemical oxidation injection event will be implemented.
Thus, a second post-remediation closure sampling cvent will be required. The attached budget
includes costs for a second post-remediation closure sampling event.

3.4 Cost Camparison

A cost comparison of the proposed HPCAP (Appendix 3-$127,794.3 1) versus conventional
remedial tachnologies (Table 6 and 7-8527,660) concludes that the proposed HPCAP is more
cost-effective and time-efficient than conventional technologies.

P 3399038 HPCAPBI2 1202 20 TWD K LB WO 10603



Landfill Disposal 3,466 cu. vds SJO/cu vd. $143,600
Hauling 231 truckloads $250/truck $37,730
Excavation & Equip. | 20 - 10 hr. davs Si40/Mr. $28,000
Job Foreman 20 - 10 hr. days $80/Mr. $16,000
Geologist 20 - 10 hr. days $80/hr. 516,000
PID Rental 20 days $100/day 32,000
| Sample Analysis 24 closure samples $80/sample 31,920
Backfill (inc. 3,466 cu. vds. $15/cu.vd. $51,990
hauling) .
Laborer (for 10 - 10 hr. days $30/Mr. $3.000
| compaction of fill)
Compactor Re ntal $30/dax

.ﬁ,fzzwg

T

The esnmared co. 9[ fnr ronvennorzal soil excavation

Pr5399038 HPCAP3 121202 doc" TWDbk LBWOI (603
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Design and
Permitting
I Remediation Pump, control panel, [~ 7 -
; o 2 5
Equipment air stripper, building $27,500 | £27,500
Labor, soil disposal, | ~ ~~—~— —— ——/—mm———
Trench Installation construction $22. 400 $22.400

€quipment
System Start-up Labor, equipment $19,400 $19,400

5 years-quarterly wel]
monitoring, monthly

] Annual O] system monitoring,

reporting

$25,000vear $125,000

T e

The estimated cost for conventional groundwater remediution iy 8202,900. h
The sum of the estimated costs Jor conventional remediation is $327,660.

4.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

Component of the Groundwater Ingestion Exposure Route and exceeds the Tier I Soil
Remediation Objectives for ethylbenzene for the Soi/ Component of the Groundwater Ingestion
Exposure Routa: analytical results for groundwater sampling indicated benzene concentrations

exceed the Tier I Groundwater Remediation Objective.

A cost comparison of the proposed HPCAP (Appendix 3-8127,794 3 1) versus conventiona!
remedial technologies (Table 6 and 7 total $527,660) concludes that the proposed HPCAP s
more cost-effective and time-efficient than conventional technologies,

MACTEC proposes to utilize in-sity chemical oxidation as an aggressive remedial design

approach to remediate residual soil and groundwater contaminatiop above Tier 1 Remediation
Objectives.

P 3369038 HPCAPB 21202 S0 TWDM K I BWO 10673
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BUDGET AND BILLING FORM FOR
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE

TANK SITES
A. SITE INFORMATION
.Site ﬁamc: . Melean County School District po. 5
Site Address: 900 Kern St_reét City: Norma?
Zip: 61761 -
County: Mclean IEPA Generator No.: _ 1130905057
IEMA Incideat No.: ___ 971126 IEMA Notification Date; __6/24/97
Date this Form was Prepared: 3/10/02
This form is being submitted as a:
Budget Proposal
X Budget Amendment {Budget Amendments must include valy the costs
over the previous budget)
Amendment Number: 4
Billing Package for costs incurred pursuant to 35 Iilinois Administrative
Code (IAC), Part 732 (“new program™).
Name(s) of report(s) documenting the costs requested:
Date(s):
This form is being submitted for the Site Activities indicated below (check one): |
- Early Action Site Classification
——— Low Priority Corrective Action X _ High Priority Corrective Action
Other (indicate activities)
DO NOT SUBMIT “NEW PROGRAM” COSTS AND “O1 b PROGRAM”
‘ N » A
A-1
12-2263 %ﬁgﬁt:ﬂs?ﬁ:oﬁ:d f::‘ E;E.:-?tgg ;Lnr‘ag.—lfaglfua::cf +15 ILCS 5/1. Disclosurs of this infarmarion is
194 Ravy, 2/09 required. Failure ta do so M2y rut i the delay or denial of any budget or payment requestsd hersunder.,

e U T



IEMA No._ 971128

If eligible for reimbursement, where should reimbursement checks be sent? Please note that only owners or operators
of 1ISTs may be =ligible for reimbursement. Therefore, payment can only be made to an owner or operator,

Mclean CUSD No. 5
Pay to the order of

. - Mr. Stan Pieper
Send in care of: P

Address: 1809 W. Hovey Avenue

. ' ’ inoi \ 61
City: Normal State: Il1linais Zip: 617 ‘

Number of Petroleum USTs in Illinois preseatly awned or operated by the owner or operator; any subsidiary,
parent or joint stock company of the owner or operator; and any company owned by ary pareat, subsidiary or
joint stock company of the cwner ar operator: :

Fewer than 101: __X ‘ 101 or more:

Number of USTs at the site: 4 (Number of USTs includes USTs presently at the site and USTs that have been
removed,)

Number of incidents reported to [EMA: 1 .

Incident Numbers assigned to the site due to releases from USTs: 971126

Please list all tanks which have ever been located at the site and are presently located at the site.

Size Did UST Type of
Product Stored (gatlons) have a rele;se? Incident No, Release
Gasoline 7,000 O Yes No 971126 Leak
Diesel 16,000 chl No N/A N/A
Gasoline 2,500 | : Yes No N/A i " New tank
Diasel | 10'.000 Yes No N/A New tank
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes Na
A2

This form must be submitted in duplicate.



1EMA Np. 971126

PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY AND BUDGET TOTAL

1. Investigation Costs: § | 7,760.00
2  Analysis Costs: § : 3,290.00
3. Personne! Costs: $ 33,900.00
4. Equipment Costs: § 795.00
5. Field Purchases and Other Costs: § 75,099.63
6.  Handling Charges: § 6,949.68

TOTAL PROPOSED BUDGET = § 127,794.31

B-1

This form must be submitted in duplicate.



llinois Environmental Protection Agency

Owner/Operator and Professional Engineer Budget Certification Form for
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Sites

In accordance with 415 [LCS 5/57, if an owner or Cperator intends to seek pavment from the UST Fund, an
owner or operator must submit to the Agency, for the Agency’s approval or modification, a budget which

includes an accounting of all costs associated with the implementation of the investigative, monitoring
and’er corrective actiou plaus.

I hcreby certify that I intend to seek payment from the UST Fund for performine High Priority Cf)rrectrve Action
activities at __McLean CUSD No. 5(971178)
LUST site. I further certify that the costs set forth in this budget are necessary activities and are reasonable
and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. | also certify that the costs included in this budget are
not for corrective action in excess of the minimum requirements of 415 TLCS 3/57 and no costs arc
included in this budget which are not described in the corrective action plan. I further certify that costs
ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 Illinois Administrative Code Section 732.606 are not
included in the budget proposal or amendment. Such ineligible costs include but are not limited 10:

Costs associated with ineligible tanks,

Costs associated with site resteration (e.g., pump islands, canopies).

Costs associated with utility replacement (e.g., sewers, electrical, telephone, etc.).

Costs incurred prior to IEMA notification,

Costs associated with planned tank pulls,

Legal defense costs.

Costs incurred prior to July 28, 1989, -
Costs associated with installation of new USTs or the repair of existing USTs,

¢
£ Date: /| 7-0%

/ 3
Subscribed and sworn to before me the 9% day of QMM 2003

(Budget Proposals and Budget Amepdments must be notarized wherithe certification.is signad;
P
- ’ "OFFICIAL SEAL"
/&JW/A P, %M sy Seal: or L

' ' THIA S, PRESCHER
(Notary Public) CYNTH!A

: Notary Public, "State of jj|; i
My Commission Expjged! gag@# )
VG Tevance [ D | SeRSE ol
PE £ . Wl SeaT Foos '-.'.f(') 2,
§ 196000128 W F 2
Pé’ M&_\ £,f LCsnsep 3
PE Signature: 2'7 ///3/% PROFESSIONAL F

Date: =
- —
CE=LBLesT— S
* g
N
&

5_, z,,/ ., OF .
d swom to before me the J‘i day of %’—%&WM

Foposals and Budget Amendments must be notarized when the cériffication is i

7, "u...o-'é. \\\
AR
o
p . »’\_
A UMM eq Seal- gsﬁ&mm: “OFFICIAL SEAL"

(=
1 FudLIE
Frary Public) ' 3 Ymmad BILLYE S KEISTER
1T COMMISICN EXPRES 10/27

. . T : Mathad qatad e
The Agency is authorized to require this information under 415 [LCS 5/1. Disciosure of this miormation 1§
required. Failure to do so may result in the delay or denial of any budget ur payment requested hereunder.
This form has bezn approved by the Forms Management Cenrar. :

532 2284
435

Owner/Opera r%@gw . Unit 5 Schools Title: Pirector of Bldg. & Grounds
o |

Signature:

TXTYY

IL
LPC Rev., Feb-99



The Agency is wiharized 1 TEQUIFS thit informatian under Secrian 4and Titie XV afthe Eavimnmental Procecsion At (HILES £44,5297 - 57.17), Faiture 30 disciose this intarmacion may rasliing
eivil penaliy of not (o 2xzzed $53.090.00 far the viotation and an ad it ivit penaliy of not 10 exceed $17.000 3C for =ack Jay duriag witich the vigiation eatwues (15 LTS LR R ANy person who
KA wingly mukes 1 faise inarenal staemen: OrTEpresentation in any ‘avei, manifes_recarg, fEPOR. permiz, ariicense, ar othes docurment tiled. muintained or used for the purpose af Sompiiance wiin Tite
XV commuts 3 Clags 3 feiony Any tecond or subsenuent afense adar snvietion rereunder is g Class 3 felany (475 1LCS $/5TATY TS rm has 3een woroved dy the Farms Management Center.

IMinsis Environmental Protection Agency

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Corrective Action Plan

A. Site Identification

IEMA Incident # 9 7//26 IEPA LPC # qoayn: {1 309050577
Site Name: MCLEMJ Cg wun Ty Scf-wv.; D[STZIC._T‘ /Uo. 5.
Site Address (Not a P.0, Box)! qDD K_@/{M S’T/Z_gb’]

City: Nogmar County: M clem __ ZIPCode: _ 6 1776/

. B. Site Information

L. Will the owner/operator seek reimbursement from the

Underground Storage Tank Fund? i Yes _>_<_ No- '
2. Ifyes, is the budget attached? - - Ce e Yes__& No;_
3. Isthis an amended plan? - Yes ..K_ No_ _

4. Identify the material(s) released: G, ASoL s/

5. This Corrective Action Plan is being submitted pursuant to:.
a. 35Ill. Adm. Code Section 731.166:

1. A release of petroleum from a UST was reported to IEMA prior to
September 13, 1993 and the owner/operator has NOT elected to
proceed under Title XV of the Environmental Protection Act

ii. The material released was not petrolewn.

b. 35 1l Adm. Code Section 732.404:
i A groundwater quality standard or objective'fqr any applicable indicator
contaminant has been exceeded at the property boundary line or 200
feet from the leaking UST system. :

ii. The leaking UST system is within the setback zone or regulated \
recharge arca of a potable water supply well. . X

TL 53222387 - Corrective Action Plan
LPC 513 Rav. June 2002 lof3



iii. There is evidence that migration of petroleum or petroleurn vapors
' may hreaten human health or human safety. T

iv. Class III Special Resource Groundwaler exists within 200 feot of the site.

v. A sur‘facewt.)dd'y of '\rﬁ'ét,.efhas been..r\zﬂadversely affected by the presence
of a visible sheen or free product layer.

¢. 3531l Adm. Code Section 732.312 7
d. 415 ILCS 5/57-57.17 (includes Public Act 92-0534)
C. Proposed Methods of Remediativn

I.Sdiﬁ%ﬁﬁ@t CHEM cAL DX/ DATion

2 _Groun_dWatér f’nJ-Q!Tug Herne ae OV I DAT o/

D. Soil and Groundwater Investigation Results

Provide the following:

1. Description of investigation activities performed to define the extent of soil and/or
' groundwater contamination;

Analytical results and cleanup objectives in tabular format; - . . -
Laboratory reports; :

Bornng logs;

Monitoring well logs: and

Site maps to scale and oriented north showing:

R

a. Soil sample locations:
b. Monitoring well locations; and
¢. Plumes of soil and groundwater contamination.

ii. Technicat Information - Corrective Acﬁoh Plan
Provide the following:

A discussion of how the corrective action plan shall remediate the release:
A list of sampling parameters and corresponding remediation objectives;
‘The basis for determining sampling parameters and remediation objectives; .
Media sampling plan to verify completion of remediation; - o
Current and fusture use of the property;
Proposed preventive, engineering and institutional controls;
A schedule for implementation and projected completion of the plan;
Engineering design specifications, diagrams, calculativns, manufacturers's specifications,
systems analyses, site maps, etc.; o
9. A description and results of bench/pilot studies;- ‘
10. Itemized cost estimates of alternative versus conventional technojogies; and
Corrective Action Plan

Zof3
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I1. For altemnarive technelogies the following must be provided:

a. A demonstration that the proposed technelogy has a substantial likelihood of
achleving compliance with al] applicable regulations and all corrzcuve action
remediation objectives fecessary to comply with the Environmental Protection Act

-and the regulations
E. A demonstration that the
or the environment;

and to protect human health and the environment; '
propesed technology will not adversely affect human health

¢. Copies of all Agency permits necessary to authorize the use of the altarnative

technology; and

d. Results of the monitoring program implemented to determine whether the proposad

technology will achieve
objectives. . - . S

F. Signatures

compliance with the applicable

Plan, supporting documents and all

regulations and remediation

attachments were

prepared under my directinn ar supervision. Tu the best of my knowledge and ‘belief, this
plan, supporting documents and al] attachments are true, ascurate and comiplete. I am aware

- that there are significant penalties for

UST Owner : ,
Company/Name ‘ mCLEPm) CUSD M;;

Owner .Céntz.a.ét: Sran PfEYE]L

Address: ﬁo? ' ’M '/'/WEV

.Cify, Stéte, ZIp: %Mﬂ‘i, 148 6/ 7!/

Plione: _30? L/f)—;ij 05%/

/

Signat}iré:
Due: (- 7-023

Ct;nsultant
Fim__MACTET

Contact: 79’@%6'(-&1 D.’%@\{, Fé_
.Title: PUTaT .'Mﬁw/ﬂﬁéﬂ i »
A'dd-;'e's:;;: '5570{ N '.IA/DWTKIAC”@AD
 City, State, ZIP: ppj)@m- (L Glts™
Phone: 309 (/;qS’S’éqr/

Signaturs:

Dae: __ Y(3/93

submitting faise information, including the possibility
of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. - ' :

UST Operator (if different thah UST O\fyner)
Neme: " SAMeg “
Title: s

Address:

Cify;-S_tate, ZIP L

Phorié':

Signature:

Date:

Corrective Action Plan
Jof; .






IEMA No. 971126
_—_

_High Priority Corrective Action

E. INVESTIGATION COSTS ' - Bench Tust S011 Sampling
Closure Sampling
Method | Method II Method 1T Not Applicable ¥

1. Dnl.lmg Costs « This includes the costs for drilling labor, drili rig usage, and other drilling equipment.
Borings which are 1o be completed as monitoring welis should be listed here, Costs associared with

disposal of cuttings should not be included here. Ap indication must be made as 1o why each boring is
being conducted (i ., classification, monitoring wells, migration pathways) '

£_boringsto_ 15 feet=_ 30 futo be borod o Bench Test soq 1 Sampling
13 Eorinés to 15 foet = 195 feet to be bored for POSt-Remediation Closure Sampling
13 boringsto_ 15 feat = 195 feet to be bored for Post-Remediation Closure Sampling
———_borings to fect = _ feet tobe horad far I
borings o ' fect = : feet to be bored for
Total Feet to be Bored: _ 4
Borings: 4z feorxg 1500 perfoot=g  6+300.00 " ton)
Hours . x$ perhour=§ -
' borings through _  of bedrock = Ft bedrock to be bored
horings through — ftof bedrock = Ft bedrock to be bored
Total Feet bedrock to be Bored:
Berings: ‘ f?t bedrock x S__ﬁ__ﬁ ber ftbedrock = § (or)
i HoursxS___pcrHour=$ ‘
3 # of Mobilizations @ §__ 250.00 per mobilization =§  750.00
. Number
Other Costs of Urits Unit Cost Total Cost -
Concrete coring 28 150.00 "$300.00
Decontamination : 6 $0.00 $300.00
Concrete patching 28 30.00 $60.0b
Bentonite chips 1 50.00 $50.00

2. Professional Services (e.g.,.P.E, geologist) - These costs must be listed in Saction I, the Personnel
section of the forms.

E-1

This form must be submitted in duplicate.
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IEMA No. 971126

ANALYSIS COSTS

L. Physical Soil Analysis - This must only irclude gnalysis costs for classification of soil types at the site.

Moisture Content samples x §

persample=§

Scil Classification samples x § persample=§

Indicate method to be performed:

Soil Particle Size samples x §

per-sample = §

Ex-situ Hydraulic Conductivity/?efm:ability samples

x$ per sample = §

Lndicate die methad to be performed:

Rock Hydraulic Conductivityf?cnncability samples

x$ persample=§ - '

- Natural Organic Carbon Fraction (foc) samples

x$

per sample = §
Indicate the ASTM or SW-846 method to be performed:

samplesx §

persample = §

samplesx § persample =§

samplesx § per sample =

samples x § . per sample = §

samples x § per sample = §

2. Soil Analysis Costs - This rmust be for laberatory analysis only.
— 26 BTRX samples x $_85.00 per sample =5 _2,210.00
— PNAsamplesx § per smnplé =3 '

— _LusT Polluts.nt; sa.mp]és x$ persample=§

F-1

This form must be submitteq in duplicate.



TEMA N, 12

e PH SemPles xS . pEsmplEEE_ .o
oo, PRI FAltET SADDIES RS P SERRlEES
e TCLP Loed samplesx 8 oo oo, Pevstmple=®o

ponean Flash Point saimples xS oo PFSample =S o

e Lab andfor Field Back somples S oo PersamplesSo oo

e e e e eee o SAPES RS o PESaple=f L. o

e SETTPIEER S, o PErSAEPE G

e Sl RS persmple=€L .

oo GREAPIEE R E e PoFmamplE TR

e e otampteswl o oo persamples®o oo

3. Groundwater Anafysis Costs = This must be for laboratory aridsis valy.
""" §.60-90 sersample=g 1.080.00 ' .
e o PNAwariplesx$_. . persample=8 .
. LUST Potiutanis samplea®8one oo prosanmles®L L
o pHSamiplesx$.. . persample=f_ . .
______Lau aridfor Field Blank sacaples & 8. .. persample=§.
_ . Flash Pointsamplesx$_. . . _ persammple=S _ ...

csamplesx . . f’e‘rs&h‘pl;éi. e

e e e Saiplesk S Pereample=8._ . . ..

et SAPleS RS o Pergample=8. L o

v e amplES RS o Bersamples® .. .

e e e e e SARPRS RS o Persample =S o oo

itz e e oo sarmples i .  Bersample 8o L

— e 2

o
.

TOTAL ANALYSIS CGSTS =§_ 3,290,000

4

F-3

This fofm Tt be subiltted fn duplicate



IEMA No._ 971126

PERSONNEL

All personnel costs that are got included elsewhere in the budgetbilling form must be Listed here. Costs must
be listed per task, not personnei type. The following are some examples of tasks Drafling, data collaction,
plar, report, or budget preparation for (Le., site classification work plan, 43 day repore, or high
prionity corrective action budget), sampling, field oversite for (i, drilling/well installation,
corrective action, or early action), of maintenance of - The above list is not inclusive ofall -
possible tasks, : S ' :

Sr. Project Enginecr . 8.0 hoursx g 120.00 per hour = ¢ 960.00
(Title)
“Task to be performed for the above hours:  Corrective Action Plan and Budget review
-Sr. Project Engineer P 8.0 hours x S 120.00 per hour = $ 960.00
(Title)
Task- o be performed for the above hours: Owner/operator and subcontractor coordinatien
Sr. Project Engl’neer' : 4.0 hoursxg 120.00 ?cr hour = § 480.00
(Title) - '

Task to be performed for the above hours;  Post-remediation closure data review

Sr. Project Engineer 4.0 hoursx § 120.00 pc} hour=% .480.00
—_—
(Title) :

’ Raimbursement review
Task to be performed for the above hours; :

. 6.0
‘ Project Manager . 16.0 hours x § 95.00 per hour = § 1.520.00_
(Title)
Task 10 be performed for the 2bove hours: Subcontractaor- bids/specs; proposal réview
Project Manager - 32 0 howrs x § 95.00 perhour =§ 3.040.00
(Title) )
Task to be performed for the above hours: Corrective Action Plan and Budget
__Technician (cADD) .40 hoursx$  60.00 perhour=% 210.00
‘ (Title) v :
Task to be performed for the above hours: - Corrective Action Plap (CADD)
Staff Scientist {Geologi s:t) 56.0 hours x § 80.00 per hour = § ‘4,480.00
(Title) ‘ .
Task to be performed for the above hours: Field activities coordination; implementation of chemical oxidation
G-1

This form must be submitted 1y duplicate,



TR SR TR e T T RS TR S T

)

Impiementation of chemical idati
Task to be performed for the shoye howrss e

S ats PG UK SN E et S 3 T s Fo ERRNTR T

Environmental Technician y 56.0 hours x § 60.00 perhour=38_ 3,360.00

Admin. Assistant ., 8.0

i
T e T e e T T eoeatea e

'(:rlde) ’ - A Sy . _l v L e o . e

Task to bg performed for the abow hoyrs; _F1an and Budget; correspondence; clerical

A o T T e e e T e S T T T T T T RS T e T e e T

Project Manmager - 4.0 b,@&f§?£§u_%§:_qg____§ﬁfﬁ9¥!??s ‘3307,00 e

S ST T e S T T F e | S e T A

ghile)

faskmbqpcdﬁmﬁéfw?}éﬁh@%m% Post-remedlatmn sml samphnc 1oq1st1cs coogijytiéq__

D

Staff Scientist (Geolog1st) —16.0___ hourgx§ N

ngkia)

pet hour# § 1,280.00

ot e o o o e

Task to be pepfoﬁn_cd fo the ahave hs.u:s Post-remediatiaon soil samphng

T R e T T 2L SO K T N

Environmental Te_chmcxan- - 150 per ?WE*E“-‘.S_A__ gﬁnmnﬂ

(Title) ™ - e B B

TFask ta he Pﬁﬁﬂzﬁﬁd for the shave hoiws; Post—remedmtmn soi 1/groundwater sampl ing

£0.00

Envirnnmental Technician : 8.0 . h_aursks 60.00 - P@f‘homqs 480.60"

= ey TR T AR T TR e T

) e e PY i

Fask to be Bﬁffﬁfmﬁd for the ahave haugs: Post-remed1 at‘i on groundwater samp'l ing

o R S e e

Project Hanager : 16.0_ _ hoursxs 95 00 0 per howr = S 1 520 00
£¥itie} _

. 2nd ch
“Task ta he performed for the ahove hougs: hn f,;e_nfj.ca] _ox1datron ln"Jéctton deSIQn, 1mplementat1 on(1f required)

Staff Sclentist (Geologist) = 20.0

80.00

_bours x §_

T meme—T e

PﬁIhO‘,U'FS 1,600.00

Task ta be perfopmed for the above hours: _ an chem1ca1 oxidatinn 1n3pctmn f1e'ld 1mplementation (1f required)

Environmental Technigian .. 20.0 hqurs X S 60 00 _peE hewr = 5 1,200.00

Task ‘quegfgmggfgg;hﬁgbgyghqm an chemlca1 oxidation injection f1eld 1mnlementat10n (if required)

— T L T T T T e T e e

Staff Scientist (5‘3““’9‘”) 160 howsx§ ___60.00 __perhowr=S$__060.00 -

(T‘ltfc) '
Task to be performed for the abave hours: _Post-vemediation soi] sampling {if required)
TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS: §__24,260.00 SUSTOTAL

G2

This form muat be submitted in duplicate,



PERSONNEL

IENLA No, 971126

All personnel costs that are not included elsewhers in the budgetbilling form mus: be Listed here. Costs mus:

be listed per task, not personnel type. The following are soic examples of tasks:
plar, repor, or budgst preparation for ______
corrective action budget), sampling, field oversita for
action, or 2arly action), of maintenance of

Environmental Techmician

Drafting, data collection,

(i.2, site classification work plan, 45 day vepert, or high priority
(i.e., drilling’well installarion, corrective

- The above list is not inclusive of all possibl= tasks.

16.0 60.00 960.00

hours x §

(Title)

Task to be performed for the above hours:

Environmental Technician

per hour = §

Post-remediation soil groundwater sampling (if required)

8.0 60.00 480.00

hotrs x § ~perhoanr =8

-~ (Title)

Task to be performed for the above hours:

Project Manager

Post-remediation groundwater sampling {if required)

(Title)

Task to be perfonnéd for the above hours:

S5r. Project Engineer

(Title)

Task to be performed for the above hours:

Admin. Assistant

(Title)

Task to be performed for the above hours:

Technician (CADD)

40.0 95.00 3,800.00
hours x § perhour=3§ -
.Carrective Action Completion Report -
8.0 hoursxS_120.00 perhour=5__960.00
Correétive Action Plan Repdrt review
8.0 hoursx$__45.00 - perhour=3 360.00

Corrective Actign Compietion Report:clerical

4.0 hours x §__ 60.00 perhour=%__ 240.00

(Title)

Task to be performed for the above hours:

Project Manager

Corrective Action Completion Report {CADD)

16.0 1,520.00

hours x S__ 95.00

(Title)

Task to be performed for the above hours:

Envirconmental Technician

perhour=3

Monitoring well abandonment coordination;reimbursement

perhour=§ 960.00

(Title)

Task to be performed for the above hours:

16.0 hoursx$__ 60,00

Monitoring wells (9) abandonment

€3

This form must be submitted in duplicate.



TENLA N, /1128

Admin. Assistant . B.p 45.00 360.00

hours x § perhour=§
(Title)

. Reimbursement, cleri
Task to be performed for the above hours: erical, correspondence

hours x § per hour =3
(Title)
Tusk Lo be performed for the above hours:
hours x 3 per hour =35
(Title)
Task to be performed for the above hours:
hours x § par hour = 3§

(Tutle)

Task to be performed for the above hours:

- . 3

hoursx § perhour = $

(Tide)

Task to be performed for the above hours:

hours x § per hour — &
(Title)
Task to be performed for the above hours:
hours x § perhour =§
(Title) :
Task to be performed for the above hours:
hours x § pethour =3
(Title)
Task to be performed for the above hours:
hoursx $ perhour=§
{Title)
Task to be performed for the above hours:
hours x § per bour =3

(Title)
Task to be performed for the above hours:

TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS: §_9.640.00 Subtotal
24,7260.00 + $9,640.00 = $33,900.00 TQTAL PERSONNEL CDSTS

G

This form must be submitied in duplicate.




YEMA No._ 971126

H. EQUIPMENT COSTS

All equipment used must be listed below in 2 ime and materigls format Haadling charges should not be
added here; use Section J.

Own or ' Total
Equipment Remt? Time Used Untt Rate Cost/Ttem
Disposable bailers 0 18 $10.00 - . $180.00
Water Tevel indicator - 0 3 $30.00 $ 90.00
Photoionization detector 0 3 $100.00 $300.00
Field velirle - R 3 '$75.00 $225.00

Subtotal Page H-1 $795.00

H-1

This form must be submitted in duplicate.



TEMA No__

971126

Ovny o Totat
Equipment - Rent? Time Tisert Tnit Rate Costlem
Subtotel Page H-2 ___0.00
Total (Pages H-1 snd H-2) $735.00
H-2

This form must be subatitted in duplicate,




L FIELD PURCHASES AND OTHER COSTS

All ficld purchases must be listad below in a time and materials format.

IEMA No.

here; use Section J, Handling Charges to calculate the handling charges.

971126

Handling charges must not be added

Do Handling
Field Purchases Quantity | Price/Item | Tatal Cost Charges
Apply?
Ice 5 $2.00 $10.00 Yes
Film/photo development 2 $25.00 $50.00 Yes
Mileage - company vehicles 400 $0.355 $146.00 No

€ Inig

BN

I-1

Subtotal Page I-1__$206-00

This form must be submitted in duplicate.




. 971128
IEMA N,

Qther Costs - Alisting and deseription of alf ether easts whish will befwers incurred and ore nal spesifisglly
listed on this form shquld be sftashed. Tha Hating sheuld includs a coxt breakdowsa {n 2 time and materials
format,

ORIN Remediation Technologies - chemical oxidation injection

Phase I - $56,311.00

Phase II - $18,582.63

74,893.63

=

TOTAL OTHER COSTS =5_

Subtotal Page 1)~ $206-00

$75,099.63

Total Pages - and [-2

I-2

W

- This form muyst be submitted in duplicate.



IEMA No.__971126

J. HANDLING CHARGES

Handling charges are eligible for paymert on subcontractor billings and/or field purchases only if they ars
equal to or less than the amounts determined by the following tabe:

Subcoatractor or Field Eligible Handling Charges as s
Purchase Cost Percentage of Cast

$1-55000 12%

$5,001 - 815,000 3600 + 10% of amnt, Over $5,000
$15,001 - £50,000 $1,600 + 8% of amt. Over 15,000
$50,001 - $100,000 - $4,400 + 5% of amt. Over 550,000
$100,001 - $1,000,000 : $6.900 + 2% of amt. Over $100,000

A.  Subcontractor Charges

Sectivn inthese | |, Eligible
: . Forms where Handling
Subcontractor _ Cost is Listed Subcontract Amount Charge
LTremont Exploration I-2 ‘ $7.760.00 $876.00
PDC Laboratories ' . F-2 ‘ $3,250.00 —’$394.80
Yehicle rental : . ‘ H-1 3 225.00 . $27.00
| Ice -1 $ 10.00 $1.z0
Filn/photo development - I-1 ) : $  s0.00 $6.00
ORIN Remediation Technolaogies . I-2 $74,891.63 $5.644.68
' ‘ 1$6,949.68

Subtotal J-1 Subtotal;_$86.228.63

J-1

This form must be submitted in duplicare.



TENTS Ny, 971126

B, Fieid Purébane e e e
Field Purchase Field Purchiase Ashigint
b
/'/;A
~ -
N B
g - . - LI e
, : : -
Subtotal Pegg B3 0,00 .

: Subtotal of Pages JoF drid 12

' Handling Chiargé®,_ . .-

_$86,228.63

36,949.68

*Tjse chart at top of Page M-1 to cafenlate the allowable handling charge. o ‘
Copiésof invoices for subconfractor costs and receipts for féld purchases are réquired for billing submissions.

J-2

This forfa tiust be subafttéd iif dugiticate.




IEMA No.__ 971126
—_—

HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION

Corrective Action at High Privdily Sites may involved both soil and groundwater remediation. Below provide a
summary of costs for the remediation type(s) chosen and attach the 8ppropriate sections of the budgetbilling
forns to support the summary of costs.

A. Preparation of the Correction Action Plap

L. Investigation Costs: § 7,760.00
2 Analysis Costs; §

3. Pcrsonncl Costs: § B,040.00
4. Equipment Costs: §

5. Field Purchases and Other Costs: §

"8 Handling Charges: §

B. Groundwater Remediation

I Analysis Costs: § . -
B .

Pzrsonnel Costs: §

Equipment Costs: §

Field Purchases and Other Costs: $

w e W o

Handling Charges: § -

Of the above costs, pleese provide a break down of the costs associated with operaticn and
maintenance (O&M), if applicable, ag requested below: '

Months of O&M x § —_permonth=§

C.  Excavation and Dispou.l

i Analysis Costs §

Personnel Costs: §

Equipment Costs: §

Field Purchases and Other Costs: §

N h W g

Handling Charges: §

Of the sbove costs, Please provide a break down of the costs associated with excavation,
Transportation, and disposal as requested below:

Excavation: __Yyards’x § peryards’=§
Transportation; ards’ x § er yards® = §
—_— Y ——  __per} —_—_—
Disposal: Yards’x § pet yards® = §
L-1

This form must be submitted in duplicate,



TEMA No, 271128

Alkernate Tecknalogy, Type chemical oxidation

1. Investigation Costs: §_

2. Asalysis Costs: §. ' 3,290.00

3. Persannet Costs: § 25,860.00

4. Equipment Costs: S___ 795.00

§.  Field Purchases and Other Costs: §____75,099.63

6.  Handling Charges: § 6,949.68 _ o
Of the ibeve costs, please provide & break down of the following costs as _f:_qucst?d below if
applicable: |
Excavation:___ _yadd % § . _peryards' =§_
Franspoctation: _vardd x§ per y::rd_c’ = £
Treatment: yards® x § ' per -ys.rds’ = Sl.‘

Operation and Maintenance (O&M): ‘
' Months of O&M x § per menth = §

——

Backstl Coste

t.  Personnel Costs: §

Equipment Costs: §

Field Purchases and Other Costs: §

Handling Charges: $

Of the above costs, please provide & break down of the following costs as requested below if
applicable: : )

Type of Bacldiik:

varde x § _ peryards'=§

Type of Backdill:

yards’ x § _peryards' = §

13

This form tust be submitted i duplicate.



971126
TEALA No.

M. HETUUCNHONFORBUDGETAMENDMENTS

If this form is being submitted for an amendment, you must submit a narrative Jjustifying the need for the

amendment. If the amendment includes a revision in a corrective action proposal, & new proposal must be
submitted.

MACTEC Engineering.and Consulting, Inc. (MACTEC) f/k/a Harding ESE, Inc. submitted to IEPA
a CACR using a Tier 3 evaluation that concluded that the- existing groundwater contamination
would not migrate beyond the property boundaries of the site.

* lacated within a setback zone deveioped by the municipality of
CACR and stipulated that the site must meet Tier 1 Remediation

However, due to the site being

Normal, the IEPA denied the
Objectives.

MACTEC proposes to utilize in-situ chemical oxidation as an aggressive remedial design approach

to remediate residual soil and groundwater contamination above Tier 1 Remediation Objectives.

BB;jk'972441S.WPD

M-1

This form must be submitted in duplicate,



PROJECT PRICE BREAKDOWN

Site Name : MACHTEC 1.UST site
Bench Test Price Breakdown

Lump Surn (Includes labor and analytical)

Pilot Scale Injection Price Breakdown
Project Design and permitting
Onsite Iujection Program
- Labor
- Equipmert and Subcontractors
Chemicals
Documentation
Per diem and mobilization and demobilization

Estimated Price of

lajcction
Basis of Price
Days on site 5 days
Cencentration of reagents 15.00% percent
Number of injection points 41 points
Gallons per injecion poing 50 gallons
Area to be treated 120 sq. feet

Thickness to be treated 19 fest

$+4.000

52,300
323,110

$21.72%
51,800
57,171

376,311




B Geo-Cleanse:

B¥ INTERNATIONAL, INC.

December 6, 2002

M. Terences W. Dixon, PG
MACTEC

8601 N. Industrial Road
Peoria, Hlinois 61613

Re: Initial Cost Estimate 1202-IE-218A / Mcl.ean CUSD Site
Dear Mr. Dixon:

Geo-Cleanse International, I%c, (GCI) is pleased to present the following initial cost estimate for
applymg the Geo-Cleanse™ remediation - technology to saturated soil and groundwater
contamination at the McLean CUSD site in Blanmingtan, IL. (GCT has extensive experience with

m-sttu and ex-situ chemical oxidation utilizing a variety of differsnt oxidant based systems.
Based upon the information provided to us, GCI proposes the use of Fenton's reagent for this
parucular site. This estimate is based on preliminary site information received fom MACTEC
and does not constitute acceptance of a site by GCI or a final proposal. This information should
not be used for permitting, contracting or final work plan preparation. This initial esdmate is only

intended to provide preliminary costing information to determine if the Geo-Cleanse® Process
offers a viable remedial alternative, b

The geology within the contaminated zone is identified as silty clay. The contaminants of concern
are petroleum hydrocarbons with an average concentration of 210 ppm sorbed to saturated soils

and 1,000 ppb dissolved in groundwater,
Special Conditions: —
This initial estimate is based on the following assumptions:

¢ Based on data reviewed, 60 foot x 120 foot area to be treated.

e Treatment area thickness: 10 feet

32 imjectors are required.

Radius of influence = 10 feet

Number of injector layers = |

A total of 64,000 pounds of hydrogen peroxide (50%) to be injected during a 22-day, 2-

mobilization feld effort

¢ An estimated 3,000 pounds of hydrogen peroxide (50%) are to be injectzd each day. The
50% peroxide is injected simultanecusly with a minimum 1 to I ratio of our catalyst blend so
thie actual percentage of the injected hydrogen peroxide is 5% to 16%.

e There are no carbonate solids in the treatment zone,

¢ There are no sub-surface utilities (i.c. natural gas, sewer, or electrical power lines) in the
freatment zonc.

4 Mark Road « Suite C » Kenilworth « New Jersey « 07033
Telephone (908) 206-1230 » Fax (908) 206-1251 » www gzocleanse.com



Geo-Cleanse® Imual Estimate
Page 2

The inital estimarad cost based upon the information provided to GCI to date is §196,702, which
includes the full-scale, and polishing trearments. If additional site delineation data is available, this
cost gstimate may be able to be refined. This cost estmate includes the costs associated with a
Geo-Cleanse” Injection Program except water, electricity, and drlling. A drilling estimate is
provided on our pricing sheets but this dollar value is not included in our overall estimated cost.

GCI maintams a fully equipped and staffed laboratory that enabies us to offer bench scale testing.
Bench scale testing can provide information about contaminant mass reductons and chemical
oxidant efficiencies that can be expected during a full-scale treatment. Bench scale testing,
although not required, can help to refine the full-scale chemical oxidation program. If you would
Iike an estimate for a bench test, please ler us know,

Qur contaminant mass calculations and costing sheets, which form the basis of this inital
nonbinding estimate, are attached. Please review this initial estimate and determine if you would
like 10 go forward with a firm proposal. If you would like to pursue a firm proposal, pleass
forward to GCI the complete site delineation data and desired scope of work for our review and

interpretation. A sheet summarizing delineation data particulaslty kelpfil for Geo-Cleanse® project
design i attached.

This document and its contents are the property of Geo-Cleanse International, Inc. It is delivered in the
expressed condition that it is not to be disclosed, reproduced in whole or part, or used for any other
purpose other than in connection with the Geo-Cleanse® Process as applied by Geo-Cleanse
International, Inc. No right is granted to the recipient to disclose or use any information contained in
this document. United States patents protect the Geo-Cleanse® Process and caly Gzo-Cleanse
International, Inc, or those acting with a written license from Geo-Cleanse International, Inc. may apply
the Geo-Cleanse® Process. :

If you have any questions or cormiments regarding this estimate, please feel free to contact

MariKay Fish or myself at (908) 206-1250 or via e-mail at mfish@geoc!eanse.com.

Thank vou for considenng the Geo-Cleanse® Process to assist vyou in your remedial needs.

Sincerely,
eo-Clpanse International, Inc.

Project Coordinato



Geo-Cleanse® Initial Estimate
Page 3

SITE DATA DESIRED FOR GEO-CLEANSE PROJECT DESIGN

The site information desired for final Geo-Cleanse project design is typically included in a very
thorough remedial investugation report. Specifically, we search for the following information:

I. General Site Information.

A
B.
C.
D.

Map(s} with buildings, overhead or underground utilities, sample locations, etc.
Topographic map.

Sire history, especially regarding the plume origin, previous remediation, ete,
Site hazards and access for drill rig, Geo-Cleanse treatment rig, peroxide tanker.

. Soil Data.

A
B.
C.
B.
_E

Detatled Lithologic descriptions and geologic cross sections.

Soil density.

All sotl boring logs from the site.

All soil analytical data in tabular form.

Contaminant isopleth maps (by compound and by discrete depth intervals).

IIL. Groundwater Data.

S“hmONMmOOD e

Detailed lithologic descriptions of the aquifer (boring logs).
Depths of aquiclude/aquitard intervals.

Depth to groundwater and seasonal variations.

Hydraulic conductivity.

Porosity. -
Water quality (pH, alkalinity and iron concentration).

All groundwater analytical data 1n tabular form.

Observationsithickness of free product lavers.

Contaminant isopleth maps (by compound and by aquifer if more than one).
Groundwater peizometric surface map.

IV, Bedrock Data (if applicable).

mounws

All groundwater quality data described in Section ITI.

Depth to bedrock, and unconsolidated soil data described in Section I
Depth to water and seasonal variations.

Distribution, stnike and dip of fracture sets and discrete zones.
Packer testing results (pump tests, temperature, resistivity, etc.).



Initial Cost cstimals

120K E-ZTEA £ Meloan CUST &ia

Inital Cost Estimate Overview
IE #1202-TE-218A / MACTEC: McLean CUSD Site

Primary
Project Design $ 4160
Injector Fabrication / Instaliation g 8,300
On Site Injection Program § 66,460
Reagents S 27,020
Project Documentation by 3.450
Mobilization 5 13708

Total § 123,298

$
S
S
3
5
§
s

Polish
1,830
2.300

38,000
5_1am0

5,950

11,083

73,403

PROJECT GRAND TOTAL 5 196,702

Initial Cost Estimate Assumptions Overview

These gsnmates form the basis for the line itam costs that follov.

Mobilization Costs

Per Diemn Rate (per person / per day) ) 123

Crew Transportation (Miles or Tickets per person) £ 1,000

Car Rental {per week) $ 500 -

Treatment Unit Lransportation {each unit) 3 3,000

Primary Treatment
Number of Injectors 32 Design/Documentation Hours
Number of Days for Drilling 5 Design  Documentation
Number of Delling Oversight Crew 1 Injection Supervisor 10 5
Pounds of Hyvdrogen Peroxide 42,000 Geologist 20 30
Number of Injection Crew 2 Project Marager 10 5
Nurmber of Treatment Units 1 Health & Safety 3 G
Nummber of Days for Injection 14 Staff Enginesr 2 0
Number of Crew Rotations 2
Polish Treatment

Nurnber of Ijectars 4 Design/Documentation Hours
Wumber of Days for Drilling 2 Desizn Documentation
Number of Dalling Gversight Craw 1 Injection Supervisor 5 10
Pounds of Hydrogen Peroxide 22,000 Geologist 10 50
Number of Injzction Craw 2 Project Manager 5 10
Number of Trearment Urits 1 Health & Safety 0 0
Number of Days for Injection 8 Staff Enginesr 0 o

5/00 Page 10f5




ingial Jost Estimaid

1202452194 7 Malsan CLUSO Site

PRIMARY TREATMENT PROGRAM

DESIGN COSTS
Iyjecton System Design / Penmit Assistance / Work Plan / Health & Safety Plan
Additional costs will be incurred if project design meeting(s) with consultant is requested.

Injection Supervisor $90/hrx 19 hrs 3 900
Gealogist $80/hrx 20 hrs 3 1600
Prajact Manager $90/hrx 16 lus 3 500
Health and Safety Superviser §90/hrx 3 hrs 3 430
Staff Engineer §80/hrx 2 hrs 3 160
Document preparation and delivery services ( flat ratz) M 150

DESIGN COSTS SUBTOTAL §

INJECTOR FABRICATION / INSTALLATION COSTS

Materials / Installation Oversight

Marerials  « Screens 32 injectors x 125 perinjector $ 4,000
= Riser & Fittings

Drilling Support $900 / day x 5 days x 1 persongel $° 4500
« Geologist + PPE
* Supplies * Water Quality Test Kits (pH, chloride, iron, hardness)

Drill Rig and Crew {Consultmt Budget $ 12,800 ]
« Thrzad Machine (Estirnate $400 / Injector)

+ Completion Materials (sand, bentenite, grout, vauhts)
* Consultant budget; notincluded in cost estimate

INJECTOR FABRICATION / INSTALLATION SUBTOTAL $

ON SITE INJECTION PROGRAM 14 Days (10-Hour Day)

Engineering and Technical Services

Field Crew

Injection Supervisor $90/hrx 140 hrs $§ 12,600
Imjection Specialists 1 personnel x  $80/hrx 140 hrs $ 11,200
Technical Support

Geologist $80/hr 10 hrs 3 800
Project Manager $90/hr 14 hrs S 1260

Personnel Subtotal § 23,860

5/00 Page2of5

4,160

8,500



Initigl Cost Esvmate
12N24E- 2184 / Melaan CUIST Sia

ONSITE INECTION PROGRAM (CONTINUED)

Imiection Equipment 14 Davs x $ 2800 perng/perday S 39200

« Application Unit *» PID Meter - PPE

+ Injector Heads « CO2 Merer *+ pH Test Kit

* Transfer Pump + Water Level Tape « Iron Test Kit

* Chloride Test Kt « Sample Jars + Safety Shower

« H201 Test Kut « Batlers
Vanr Flow Balance Systam $100 / day [ 1.100
Special Equipment 8 -
Special Equipment g -

Equipment Subtotal § 40.600
ONSITE INJECTION PROGRAM SUBTOTAL § 66,460

REAGENTS 42,000 pounds
Chemicals 3055 perlb 23100

+H202 + All Catalyst Reagents
Transportation - ' $0.06 perlb S 2520
Trailer Rental $100/dayx 14 days 3 1400

REAGENTSSUBTOTAL § 27,020

PROJECT DOCUMENTATION
Effectiveness Evaluation Report, Injector Construction Details, Menitoring Data
Additional costs will be incurred if project documentation meeting(s) with consultant is requested.

Injection Supervisor $90/hrx 5 hrs S 430
Geologist $80/hrx 30 hrs 3 2,400
Project Manager $90/hrx S hre $ 430
Document preparation and delivery services ( flat rate) 8 130
PROJECT BOCUMENTATION SUBTOTAL § 3,430
MOBILIZATION CHARGES
Drtlling Oversight Transportation 1 personmel $ 1,000
Drilling Oversight Vzhicle Rental 0.8 week(s) S 417
Drilling Oversight Per Diem ! personmelx S days s 6235
Imecdoen Crew Transportation 2 personnel 2 rotatons S 4.000
Injecnon Craw Per Diem 2 perscnnel x _ 14 days $ 3,500
Injection Crew Vzhicle Rental 2.3 week(s) § 1,167
Tizatment Unit Transportatiou 1 unii(s) s 3,000
MOBILIZATION SUBTOTAL S 13,708

PRIMARY TREATMENT TOTAL § 123,298

iCO Page 3of 5



fnitial Cost Estimatls
1202-/E.2184 7 Melasan CUSD Sita
POLISH TREATMENT PROGRAN
DESIGN COSTS

Injection Svstem Design / Parmit Assistance / Work Plan / Health & Safaty Plan
Additional costs will be incurred if project design meeting(s) with consultant is requested.

Injection Supervisor $90/hrx b) hrs

$ 450
Geologist $80/hrx 10 hrs S 800
Project Manager $90 /hrx S hrs s 430
Health and Safety Supervisor $90/hrx 0 hrs [ .
Staff Engineer $80/hrx Y hrs 3 -
Document preparation and delivery services { flat rate) s 150
DESIGN COSTSSUBTOTAL § 1.850
INJECTOR PABRICATION / INSTALLATION COSTS
Maternials / Installation Oversight
Materials  « Screens 4 injectors x  § 125 perinjector S 500
« Riser & Fittings
Dnlling Suppert 3900/ day x 2 days x 1 personne! ) 1,800
= Geologist * PPE : -
« Supplies * Water Quality Test Kits (pH, chloride, iron, hardness)
Drill Rig and Craw [Consultant Budoet < 3,200 |
« Thread Machine {Estimate $400 / Injector)
» Completion Materials (sand, bentonite, grout, vaults)
+ Consuirant budget; not included in cost estimate
INJECTOR FABRICATION / INSTALLATION SUBTOTAL § 2,300
ON SITE INJECTION PROGRAM 8 Days (10-Hour Day)
Engineering and Technical Services
Field Crew
Injection Supervisor £90/hrx 80 hrs S 7200
Injection Specialists I personnel x $80/hrx 80 hrs $ 6,400
Techrical Support
Geologist S80/hr 6 hrs g 480
Project Manager $90/hr 8 hrs 3 720
Personnel Subtotal § 14,800

5100 Page 4 of 5



Init:al Cast Saroats

T20ZGE- 2134 Melgan TUSD Site

ON SITE INJECTION PROGRAM (CONTINUED)

Irjecaor Equupment g Davs x § 2800 perdg/perday § 2z40¢
+ Applicaton Unit + PID Mater - PPE
+ Ijjsctor Heads « CO2 Meter * pH Test Kit
« Transfar Pump + Water Leve| Tape = Irom Test Kit
» Chionds Tast Kit + Sampie Jars « Safety Shower
» H202 Test Kut + Bailers
Vent Flow Balance System $100 / day S 800
Special Equipment S -
Specia! Equipment $ -
Equipment Subtotal 5§ 23,200
ONSITE INJECTION PROGRAM SUBTOTAL S 38,000
REAGENTS 22,000 pounds
Cliennicaly 3 UL perlb $ 12100
«H20z + All Catalyst Rzagants
Transportation $0.06 perlb S 1,320
Trailer Rental $100/dayx 8 days g 8O0
REAGENTS SUBTOTAL $ 14,220
PROJECT DOCUMENTATION
Effectiveness Evaluation Reporr, Injector Construction Details, Monitoring Data
Addirional costs will be incurred if project documentation meeting(s) with consultant is requesied,
Injection Supervisor $90/hrx 10 hrs by 900
Geologist $80/hrx _ 5Qhrs § 4000
Project Manager $%0/hrx 10 hrs 3 800
Document preparation and delivery services ( flat rate) S 150
PROJECT DOCUMENTATION SUBTOTAL § 5,950
MOBILIZATION CHARGES
Prilling Oversight Transportation 1 personnel $ 1,000
Drilling Oversight Vehicle Rental 0.3 week(s) s 167
Dralling Oversight Per Diem 1 persomnel x 2 days 5 250
Injection Crew Transportation 2 personne! x $ 4,000
Injection Crew Per Dizm 2 personnel x 8 davs S 2,000
Intection Crew Vahicle Rantal 1.3 week(s) g 667
Treatrnent Unit Transportation 1 umit(s) $ 3,000
MOBILIZATION SUBTOTAL § 11,083
73,403

POLISH TREATMENT TOTAL §
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Contaminant Mass Calculation for the MACTEC: Mclean CUSD Site

1102-1E-218
Tetal Petroleum Hydrocarbons

t. Soit
Lergth (%) = 12C # Scil Density (Ib/cu yd) = 3.371 ibfew v
Wigth ) = 80 # Soil Comamination (ppm) = 213 pom
Thickress () = 8
Scif Quantity (cubic yards) = 2,133 ot yds
Sail Contaminant Mass = 2100 BTPH  x 3371 thes soil_x 2,133 cu yds soil = 1,210 fos TPH
1,0C0,0CC b sail <u yd soil
2. Dissolved Phase
Leingty - 120 1 Width = €0 %t
Plume Area (sq &) = 7.200 sqft
Average Thickness (R} = 8
Porcsity {in decimal) = 0.30
Average TPH Corcertration (ppb) = 1,000 ppb
Volurre of Cortamirated Water fgal) = 7200sqft  «x 8 fithick  x C.30 {perosity}x  7.48 zai = 125,254 zal
cubic loat
Dissclved Comaminant Mass (lbs) = 11,255,904 galwater x  B.345 lbs x 1,000 ks TRH = 94 |bs dissoived FPH
gal water billior: s water
3. Free Phase
Length = ft Width = ft

Plume Area (sq ft) =

Average Actual Thickness () =
Porosty (in decimal) =

Free Phase Vaiume =

Free Phase Mass =

Dsqft
# (actual product thickness = measured weil thickness / 4)

Ocuft

Qsqft x O ftthick x 0.00 (porosity) =
Qeuft X 748ga x £33 = 0 lbs free priase
cu foat gal TPH

* 6.3 lbs/gal is assurned as the average dersity of TPH

Amount of 50% Hydregen Peroxide Required

1.Scil = 1510 bs
2. Dissolved Phase = 34 lbs
3 Free Phase = 0 bs

1,504 Total lbs TPH

Stoichlometric H202 Requirements: 1,604 tbs TPH x 101bs H2Q2 =
b TPH
Minimum H2C2 Requirements: 32 Irjectors x 2.000 ibs H207 =

Injecter

16,041 Ibs H202 required

64,000 pounds M202

Cost estmate wil Include tha higher of efther the stolchiomentc or minkmum H10 2 requirement.



[LLUNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NoatH GranD Avenve EasT, P.O. Box 19276, $PRINGHELD, LLineEs 617949275
JarwEs R Troweson Cantir, 100 WeeT Rawnoour s, 07z 11-300, Concaco, 1L 6060

Ro0 R. BlacoievicH, GOVERNOR Rinez Cipriang, DiricToR
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$2-6762 CERTIFIED MAJIL
7002 205C 0001 1879 DbuZ

;

FEB 1§ 2002

McLean County School District No. 5
Atin: Stan Pieper-

1809 W, Hovey

Normal, Dinvis 61761-4339

Re:  LPC# 1130905037 -- McLean County
Nommal/McLean Couuty School District No. 5
900 Kern Street - .
LUST Incident No. 971126
LUST Technica] File’

Dear Mr. Pieper:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (lllinois EPA) has reviewed the High Priority
Corrective Action Plan (plan) submitted for the above-referenced incident. This plan, dated
January 13, 2003, was received by the Illinois EPA on January 13, 2003. Citations in this latter
are from the Environmental Protection Act (Act) and 35 Illinois Administrative Code (35 1L
Adm. Code).

Pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(4) of the Act and 35 IIl. Adm. Code 732.405(c), the plan is moditied.
The following modifications are necessary, in addition to those provisions already outlined in
the plan, to demonstrate compliance with Title XVI of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732:

1. Class I groundwater has not been demonstrated, so target Tier 1 objectives should be
Class [ standards.

2. Additional groundwater monitoring will be required following the completion of
remediation activities. A minimum of two (2) quarters of groundwater sampling should
set the Tier 1 Class 1 objectives. Additional guarters may be required.

EXHIBIT

D

o N

RZC<i0Rz ~ 4302 North Mair Streer, Rockford, IL 61103 - (815) V. Harrison St, Des Plaines, 1L 60016 - (B<7) 294-4000
- 392 South State, Elgin, 1L 0123 - (847) £08- - —nversity 5t., Peoria, IL 61614 - (309) 633-3463
BuazaL 27 Lanz - TO03 N University St Peoria, IL 61614 - [309) 493.5442 CHam>a 0~ ~ 2125 South Firs: Serast, Champaign, Il 61820 - {217) }78-38C0
52nCF£.3 - 450G 5. Siath Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 - (217) 786-6892 o Cotunsvies - 2009 Mal! Streer, Collinsville, IL 62234 - (518) 336-3120
Maaon - 2309 W Main St Suite 11 &, Marian, IL 52939 - (18] 993-720C

PRINTED 0N RicwCiin Pases
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Please notc that all activitics associated with the remediation of this release proposcd in the plan
must be executed in accordance with all applicable regulatory and statutory requirements,
including compliance with the proper permits and the Underground Injection Control Program
for Class V wells.

J

In addition, the budget for the High Priority Corrective Action Plan is modified pursuant to
Section 37.7(c)(4) of the Actand 33 [II. Adm. Code 732.405(c). Based on the modifications
listed in Section 2 of Attachment A, the amounts listed in Section 1 of Attachment A are
approved. Please note that the costs must be incurred in accordance with the approved plan. Be
aware that the amount of reimbursement may be limited by Sections 57.8(e), 57.8{g) and 37.8(d)
of the Act, as well as 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.604, 732.606(s), and 732.611.

Please note that, if the owner or cperator agrees with the llinois EPA’s moditications, submittal
of an amended plan and/or budget, if applicable, is not required (Section 57.7(c)(4) of the Act
and 35 [ll. Adm. Code 732.503(f)). Additicnally, pursuant to Section 57.8(a)(3) of the Act and
35 IIl. Adm. Code 732.405(¢), if reimbursement will be sought for any additional costs that may
be incurred as a result of the Iliinois EPA's modifications, an amended budget must be submitted.

NOLE: Amended plans and/or budgets must be submitted and approved prior to the issuance of
a No Further Remediation (NFR) Letter. Costs associated with a plan or budget that have not
been approved prior to the issuance of an NFR Letter will not be reimbursable.

All future correspondence must be submitted to:

Ilinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, L. 62794-9276

Please submit all correspondence in duplicate and include the Re: block shown at the beginning
of this letter. '

An underground storage tank system owner or operator may appeal this decision to the Illinois
Pollution Control Board. Appea! rights are attached.
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It you have anv questions or nead further assistance, please contact Valerie Davis at the above
number. - .

Sincerely,

Clifford L. Wheeler
Unit Manager
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section

Division of Remediation Management
Burcau of Land

CLW:VAD\
Attachments (2)

c: Harding ESE
Division File



Attachment A

Rer LPC # 1130505057 -- Mcelean County
Normal/vicLean County School District No. 5
600 Kemn Street
LUST Incident No. 971126
LUST Technical File

SECTION 1

The budget was previously approved for:

S 17,127.60 Investigation Costs

S 6,691.00 Analysis Costs

S 80,130.00  Personne! Costs

S 3,338.00 Equipment Costs

£ 16,113.00 Field Purchascs end Other Costs
S 3563.00  Handling Charges

As aresult of the Illinois EPA's modification(s) in Section 2 of this Attachment A, the following
amounts are approved:

S 7,760.00 Investigation Costs .
S 3,290.00 Analysis Costs

S 33,500.00 Personnel Costs

5 750.00 Equipinent Costs

§ 75,064.63 Field Purchases and Other Costs

S 6,949.68 Handling Charges

Therefore, the total cumulative budget is approved for:

5 24,887.00 Investigatdon Costs

$  9,881.00 Analysis Costs

S 114,030.00 Personnel Costs

5 4,088.00 Equipment Costs

§ 91,477.63 Field Purchases and Other Costs

$ 10,512.68 Handling Charges



SECTION 2

1.

VAD\

S 80.00 for an adjustment in (see below). The Illinois EPA has determined that these
costs are not reasonable as submitted (Section 57.7(e)4)C) of the Act and 35 [Il. Adm.
Code 732.606(hh)). One of the overall goals of the financial TeVIEW IS to assure that costs
assoclated with materals, activities, and services are reasonable (35 11l Adm. Code
732.503(c)). Please note that additional information and/or supporting documentation
may be provided to demonstrate the COsts are reasonable.

* -545.00 Field Vehicle (3 days).
* -5 5.00Ice(5)
* -330.00 Fiim/Photo development (2)



Appeal Rights

An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the Ilinois
Pollution Control Board pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.7(c}(4)D) of the Act by filing a petition
for a hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, the 35-dav
period may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice from the
owner or operater and the Iilinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the owner or
operator wishes to receive a 90-day extensinn, a written request that includes a statement of the
date the fimal decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the
illinots EPA as soon as possible.

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Daorathy Gunn, Clerk

[llinois Pol]ution Contro! Board
State of Illinois' Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601
312/814-3620

For information regarding the filing of an extension, please contact:

[linois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5344
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I1I. HAZARDOUS COMPONENTS

NOTE: OSHA establishes a PEL of 15 mg/m3 ( total dust ) and 5 mg/m3 ( respirable
dust ) for "Particulates Not Otherwise Regulated.” The ACGITH TLV is 10 mg/m3
for these particles. Risks include reduced visibility and physical irritation.

EXPOSURE LIMITS

“ NAME | (];%5 % PEL TLV OTHER
________ : R T SR
Sodium 7775- . 10 5
Peroxidisulfate | 27-1 310“ % None. mg/m3 ! mg/m3 f

No carcinogenicity designated by NTP, IARC, OSHA, or others.

IV. CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES

The pH level corresponds to 560 grams io 1 liter H20 @ 68° F

BOILING POINT: __ [Not applicahle

~ VAPOR PRESSURE: __jNot applicabl—e— '

|

"

| VAPOR PRESSURE: .
| MELTING POINT:  |Decomposes @ 356° F

[ VAPORDENSITY:  |Not applicable

SOL.IN WATER:  |550 g/I
SPECIFIC GRAVITY: 2. 59 (H20 =1 )
e

EVAPORATION RATE: ’Not applicable
APPEARANCE/ODOR: |Wh1te crystals with ne odor

i
| .
|
|

V. HEALTH HAZARD DATA & FIRST AID
PROCEDURES



VL. EXPOSURE CONTROL MEASURES

i

CEYE

'PROTECTION:

PROTECTIVE
GLOVES:

RESPIRATORY
PROTECTION:

OTHER
PROTECTION:

VENTILATION:

Eye protection is required.

Wear chemical resistant gloves.

Atmospheric levels should be

‘maintained below the exposure
limits listed in Section I1f by using

‘engincering vontrols. If not feasible

‘use an approved air-purifying
‘respirator with approved filters
and/or sorbents

If repeated or prolonged skin
contact or contamination is likely,

Prov1de general and/or local

;exhaust ventilation in enclosed areas

protectn c clothmg should bc wuoiLL

r

I

'to maintain airborne coencentrations |
‘at a minimum. Refer to " Industrial

,Ventilation" by ACGIH for a

m:mua] of recommended practmes

PERSONAL

PRACTICES:

I
)
|
i

Establlsh good personal hvorene and |

f
HYGIENE / WORK | ’work practices. Always wash hands |

rand face before eating, drinking, or |

ismoking,

i

i

VIIL. FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA

|  FLASHPOINT Non. 'Omb ible
| (METHOD USED) on-combu
FLAMMABLE LIMITS - ’ N -

LOWER: one |

| FLAMMABLE LiMITS - [~ ;

i UPPER: en l(

; EXTINGUISHING  |Use water, CO2, or dry i

g MEDIA: ipowder. 5

B i

} ;

" FIRE FIGHTING

,{Evacuate enclosed and




DISPOSAL METHOD: This material is an oxidizer defined by DOT, therefore a
hazardous waste ( per RCRA } due to Ignitability. Disposal should be conducted by
an EPA permitted disposal facility. Contact Degussa at (205) 443- 4000 ext. 2287 for

assistance.

IX. PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE HANDLING,
STORAGE, AND USE

Store tightly closed in i cuol, dry area separated from flammable materials. Avoid
contamination; avoid exposure to heat and moisture.

X. SHIPPING INFORMATION

"PRIMARY HAZARD:  |Oxidizer
SECONDARY HAZARD: |‘\Ione

t
}
!
| DOT SHIPPING NAME: [Sodium Persulfate

" HAZARD CLASS:  [Oxidizer
[ UN #: [1505 T
| UN CLASS: I5.1
| PACKING GROUP #: 'm B
:f 49 CFR REFERENCE: igi‘ 513 173240 (HM-
[ "LaBELGS: ]Omd_l‘ze-r TR
; PLACARD(S): ',Oxxd:zfr""' S
SHIPPING RESTRICTIONS: Ekg maximum per
Passenger Aireralt !package
SHIPPING RESTRICTIONS: |170 kg maximum per
Cargo only Aircraft: [package
' AUTHORIZED CONTAINER ,See 49 CFR section
| TYPE(S) referenced above. ;

XI. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION



MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

PermeQOx® Plus

MSDS Ref. No: 1305-79-9-2

Version: US/Canada
Date Approved: 06/06:2002
Revision No: 8

1. PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

PRODUCT NAME: PermeOx® Plus
SYNONYM{s): PermeOx-Solid Peroxygen, Calcium Superoxide, Calcium
Peroxide

GENERAL USE: Permeox is a solid peroxygen chemical designed for
environmental applications, The product provides controlled release of oxygen in-

situ which permeates throughout the substrate.

MANUFACTURER Emergency Telephone
Numbers:

FMC Corporation -

Active Oxidant Division CHEMTREC (U.S.): (800) 424-

1735 Market Street 8300 .

Philadelphia, PA 19103 Emergency Phone (303) 595-9048

General Information: (866) 860-4760 (Medical) Call Collect

Emergency Phone (716) 879-0400
(Plant/Other) Call Collect

2. COMPOSITION / INFORMATION ON
INGREDIENTS

Chemical Name CAS# Wt.%
1303-79-9 >75
1305-62-0 <25

Calcium Peroxide

Calcium Hydroxide

3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

EMERGENCY OVERVIEW




SENSITIVITY TO IMPACT: Oxidizeble materials can be ignited
by grinding and may become explosive,
HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS: Oxygen that

supports combustion and calcium hydroxide.

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

RELEASE NOTES: Confine spill and place into container; dilute with
a large quantity of water for disposal. Do not return product to the original
container. Runoff to sewer may create fire or explosion hazard {do not

flush powdered material to sewer).

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

HANDLING: Avoid conwct by usiug persoual piutcctive equipment.
Use respiratory protective equipment when release of airborne dust is
expected. If compounded with organics or combustible materials be sure
to exclude moisture.
STORAGE: Xeep material dry. Store in a clean cool place. Do not store
near or expose to heat sources i.e,, steam pipes, radiant heatérs, hot hair
vents or welding sparks. Avoid contact with reducing agents. Reacts with
moisture. Keep container tightly closed when not in use. -
COMMENTS: VENTILATION:
Provide mechanical general and/or local exhaust ventilation to prevent release of
dust into work environment, It ventilation is inadequate or not available, use dust
respirator and eye protection.

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS / PERSONAL
PROTECTION

EXPOSURE LIMITS

TWA STEL/Ceiling PEL STEL/Ceiling
Chemical Name (ACGIH) {(ACGIH) (OSHA) (OSHA)
Calcium Hydroxide 5 mg/m?® 5

mg/m3
ENGINEERING CONTROLS: Provide mechanical local exhaust

ventilation to prevent release of dust into the work area. If release is expected use
respiratory protection.



11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

EYE EFFECTS: Severely imitating to unwashed eyes. Minimaily
irritating to washed eyes. (rabbit) [Ref. FMC 188-1033]

SKIN EFFECTS: Non-irritating (rabbit) [Ref. FMC 188-1054]
DERMAL LD.,: >10 g/kg (rat) [Ref. FMC ICG/T-79.026]

ORAL LDy: >5 g/kg (at) [Ref. FMC [88-1052]

INHALATION LCy: >17 mg/L (1 hr.) (rat) [Rel, FMC ICG/T-
79.026]

TARGET ORGANS: Eyes and respiratory passages

ACUTE EFFECTS FROM OVEREXPOSURE: Dust is irritating
to eyes, nose, throat, and lungs.

CHRONIC EFFECTS FROM OVEREXPOSURE: No data

available for the product.
CARCINOGENICITY:

IARC: Not listed

NTP: Not listed

OSHA: Not listed

OTHER: ACGIH: Not listad

12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

ECOTOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION: Effect of low
concentrations on aquatic life are unknown. [Ref. NIOSH RTECS No. 79-

100]
CHEMICAL FATE INFORMATION: As indicated by chemical

properties oxygen is released into the environment.

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

DISPOSAL METHOD: Dissolve in water to allow the release of
oxygen and dispose via a treatment system in accordance with
governmental agencies regulations. Contact appropriate regulatory agency
prior to disposal.

14, TRANSPORT INFORMATION



TSCA STATUS (40 CFR 710): Listed
RCRA STATUS: Calcium Peroxide: Waste No. D00L

CANADA

WHMIS (WORKPLACE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

INFORMATION SYSTEM):

Product Identification No.: 1457

Hazard Classification: Class D, Div 2, Subdiv. B, Class C (Oxidizer)
Ingredient Disclosure List: Listed {calcium hydroxide)

16. OTHER INFORMATION

REVISION SUMMARY
This MSDS replaces Revision #7, dated March 19, 2002. Changes in
information are as follows:

Section 16 (Cther Information): HMIS Headings

HMIS RATING NFPA RATING
HEALTH: 12 HEALTH: i
FLAMMABILITY 0 FLAMMABILITY
PHYSICAL HAZARD: 1 REACTIVITY:

PERSONAL EJ CTIY
‘PROTECTION (PPE):

i
%
i SPECIAL: jox

Key

4 = Severe

3 = Serious

2 = Moderate

1 = Slight

0 = Minimal

HMIS RATINGS NOTES:

Protection = J (Safety goggles, gloves, apron & combination dust & vapor

respirator)
The contents and formeat of this MSDS are in accordance with OSHA Hazard
Communication Standard and Canada's Workplace Hazardous Information System

(WHMIS).

Naticnal Fire Protection Asscciation (NFPA)

SPECIAL = OX (Oxidizer)



